

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1194/2012 of 12 December 2012
implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of
the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for directional lamps,
light emitting diode lamps and related equipment (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Ecodesign requirements
Article 4	Conformity assessment
Article 5	Verification procedure for market surveillance purposes
Article 6	Indicative benchmarks
Article 7	Revision
Article 8	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

Product information requirements for special purpose products

1. If the chromaticity coordinates of a lamp always fall within...
2. For all special purpose products, the intended purpose shall be...

ANNEX II

Definitions for the purposes of Annexes III to V

For the purposes of Annexes III to V, the following...
'luminous flux' (Φ) means the quantity derived from radiant
flux...

ANNEX III

Ecodesign requirements

1. ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS
 - 1.1. Energy efficiency requirements for directional lamps
 - 1.2. Energy efficiency requirements for lamp control gear
2. FUNCTIONALITY REQUIREMENTS
 - 2.1. Functionality requirements for directional lamps other than LED lamps
 - 2.2. Functionality requirements for non-directional and directional LED lamps
 - 2.3. Functionality requirement for equipment designed for installation between the mains...
 - (a) As from stage 2, equipment designed for installation between the...
 - (b) As from stage 3, a luminaire designed for lamps replaceable...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1194/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

3. PRODUCT INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS
 - 3.1. Product information requirements for directional lamps
 - 3.1.1. Information to be displayed on the lamp itself
 - 3.1.2. Information to be visibly displayed to end-users, prior to their...
 - 3.1.3. Information to be made publicly available on free-access websites and...
 - 3.2. Additional product information requirements for LED lamps replacing fluorescent lamps...
 - 3.3. Product information requirements for equipment other than luminaires, designed for...
 - 3.4. Product information requirements for lamp control gears

ANNEX IV

Verification procedure for market surveillance purposes

When performing the market surveillance checks referred to in Article...

Member State authorities shall use reliable, accurate and reproducible measurement...

1. VERIFICATION PROCEDURE FOR LAMPS OTHER THAN LED LAMPS AND FOR...
2. VERIFICATION PROCEDURE FOR LED MODULES NOT INTENDED TO BE REMOVED...
 - (1) If the technical documentation file of the luminaire provides for...
 - (2) Otherwise, if the technical documentation file of the luminaire allows...
 - (3) Otherwise, if according to the technical documentation file of the...
 - (4) Otherwise, if the luminaire manufacturer did not obtain the incorporated...
 - (5) If testing according to points (1) to (4) is not...
3. VERIFICATION PROCEDURE FOR EQUIPMENT DESIGNED FOR INSTALLATION BETWEEN THE MAINS...

ANNEX V

Indicative benchmarks referred to in Article 6

The best available technology on the market, at the time...

1. DIRECTIONAL LAMP EFFICIENCY
2. LAMP MERCURY CONTENT
3. HALOGEN LAMP CONTROL GEAR EFFICIENCY

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1194/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) OJ L 285, 31.10.2009, p. 10.
- (2) OJ L 174, 1.7.2011, p. 88.
- (3) OJ L 374, 27.12.2006, p. 10.
- (4) OJ L 11, 15.1.2002, p. 4.
- (5) OJ L 197, 24.7.2012, p. 38.
- (6) OJ L 258, 26.9.2012, p. 1
- (7) OJ L 76, 24.3.2009, p. 3.
- (8) OJ L 204, 21.7.1998, p. 37.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1194/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2021/1095 reg. 19\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(2\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Art. 4(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5 substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(4\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(4\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Art. 7 omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(5\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(6\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(7\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(7\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.1.3(o) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 1 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(i\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)